James M. Miller Attorney Direct (270) 691-1640 jmiller@smsmlaw.com

Skill. Integrity. Efficiency.

May 19, 2016

RECEIVED

MAY 2 0 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Aaron D. Greenwell Acting Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

> In the Matter of: Joint Application of Kenergy Corp. and Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Approval of Contracts, PSC Case No. 2016-00117

Dear Mr. Greenwell:

This letter is written on behalf of the joint applicants, Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") and Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy"), with permission from Kenergy and its counsel. The intervenors in this matter filed no testimony or comments by May 17, 2016. Accordingly, neither Big Rivers nor Kenergy will be filing rebuttal testimony or comments, and the joint applicants state that, subject to any hearing that may be ordered, their case is complete and submitted to the Public Service Commission.

I certify that a copy of this letter has been served upon each of the persons shown on the attached service list by United States mail, postage prepaid, or overnight courier service, on this same date.

Sincerely yours,

James M. Miller

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

JMM/lm

cc. Michael Chambliss DeAnna Speed

Service List

Hon. J. Christopher Hopgood Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, Kentucky 42420 Counsel for Kenergy Corp.

Hon. Cory Skolnick Frost Brown Todd LLC 400 West Market Street 32nd Floor Louisville, KY 40202-3363 Counsel for Aleris Rolled Products, Inc.

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Counsel for Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers

Hon. Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204